CHAPTER 278.

[H. F. No. 1190.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE OF APPLETON IN SWIFT COUNTY TO EXPEND MONEY FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF A CERTAIN ROAD OUTSIDE THE VILLAGE LIMITS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the village council of the village of Appleton in Swift county is hereby authorized and empowered to expend any money in the treasury of said village, not otherwise appropriated, or any money or labor due or derived from poll or road tax, for the purpose of making any improvement on the public road extending from the corporate limits of said village, southward to the Minnesota river, said improvements to be made under the joint supervision of said village council and the board of supervisors of the township of Appleton.

SEC. 2. Chapter three hundred and sixty (360) of the special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887) is hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1889.

CHAPTER 279.

[S. F. No. 517.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF MORTON, RENVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF MINNESOTA, TO GRANT A REBATE OF THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY (350) DOLLARS TO THOSE PERSONS WHO TOOK OUT LICENSES TO SELL INTOXICATING LIQUORS JANUARY TEN (10), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT (1888). IN SAID VILLAGE, COUNTY AND STATE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the village council of the village of Morton, in the county of Renville, state of Minnesota, is hereby authorized and empowered to grant to all persons, a rebate of three hundred and fifty (350), dollars who took out licenses to sell intoxicating liquors January ten(10), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight, and whose license expired April two (2), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888), according to the provisions of chapter five (5) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and to grant a rebate of three hundred and fifty (350) dollars, paid by them

respectively, and to pay the same amount out of any moneys collected for such licenses for the year commencing January ten (10), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888). Provided, that such rebate shall be granted only to persons who renewed for one year the licenses which expired April two (2), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 22, 1889.

CHAPTER 280.

[S. F. No. 512.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF GLYNDON, TO VOTE UPON THE QUESTION OF APPROPRIATING LICENSE MONEY FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That the village of Glyndon, in Clay county, in this state, be and the same is hereby authorized to vote upon the question of appropriating the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00), out of any moneys derived from the issuance of liquor licenses in said village for the purpose of establishing a creamery in said village.

SEC. 2. It is hereby made the duty of the board of trustees of said village to cause a special election to be held therein, not later than thirty (30) days after the passage of this act, whereat the question of appropriating the sum of money aforesaid for the purposes

aforesaid, shall be submitted to the electors of said village.

SEC. 3. The ballots to be used at such election by the electors voting in favor of appropriating such sum for such purpose, shall have written or printed, or partly written and partly printed thereon the words, "To appropriate money. Yes," and the ballots used at said election by the electors voting against appropriating such sum for the purpose aforesaid shall have written or printed, or partly written and partly printed thereon the words, "To appropriate money. No."

SEC. 4. If a majority of the votes cast at such election are in favor of appropriating said sum for the purposes aforesaid, the said trustees shall devote the same in such manner and upon such terms as they shall determine, for the purpose of securing the establishment of a creamery in said village, or in aid of one already established therein; provided, that no part of said sum shall be disbursed in aid of any person or persons, association or corporation, until the person or persons, association or corporation applying to receive the same shall have executed a good and sufficient bond to the said board of trustees, that he or they will operate and maintain a creamery within said vil-